treasury shares for the purpose of its redemption and 

decrease of the share capital or for the purpose of further 

relocation or resale of the treasury shares on conditions 

and in the course determined as below:  

a) The total amount of purchased shares shall not 

exceed 5,500,000 (five million five hundred thousand) 

shares; 

b) the total amount assigned by the Company for 

purchase of treasury shares shall not exceed the 

amount of the reserve capital established for this 

purpose, that is PLN 27,500,000 comprising the 

price of purchased shares together with the costs of